
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 17th December, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Martin Stevens ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013. 
 

4 ASPIRE BOARD MEMBERSHIP   (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To consider the proposed changes to the Aspire Board Membership.  
 

5 HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME   (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider a report on the Housing Capital Programme, report attached.   
 

6 RYECROFT   (Pages 19 - 24) 

 To consider a scoping report on the Ryecroft Development, report is attached.  
 

7 WORK PLAN   (Pages 25 - 26) 

 To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics.   
 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

9 PART 2    

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC    

Public Document Pack



 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the Asset 
Management Strategy, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

11 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   (Pages 27 - 70) 

 To consider the confidential report on the Asset Management Strategy, report attached.   
 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker (Vice-Chair), Cairns, Clarke, Holland, Jones, Loades, 

Matthews, Olszewski, Stringer (Chair) and Wilkes 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber is  fitted with a loop system.  In addition, there is a volume button 
on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
04/11/13 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 4th November, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor David Stringer – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
Officers 

Miss Baker, Cairns, Clarke, Jones, Loades, Matthews and 
Olszewski 
 
Cllr Terry Turner (Portfolio Holder) 
 
Neale Clifton (Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development) 
 
Guy Benson (Head of Planning Services) 
 
Martin Stevens (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Louise Stevenson (Scrutiny Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence from Members of the Committee.  
 
Cllr David Becket and Cllr Tracey Peers sent their apologies to the Committee in their 
capacity as Members of the HS2 Working Group.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record.   
 

4. PRELIMINARY DRAFT REPORT FROM THE HS2 WORKING GROUP  

 
The Chairman presented a report from the HS2 Working Group.  He stated that the 
report, subject to the Committee’s approval, would be considered by Council on the 
27 November 2013.  The Working Group had met with Mr Terry Stafford, Community 
Stakeholder Manager – HS2 and Siobhan Edmund, Stakeholder Advisor – HS2 in 
the previous week.
[...]
including the expected capital that could be obtained and the future and 
potential use of the asset.  In response the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development stated that certain information regarding the assets would have to be 
held in exempt session.  It was important to note that some assets were seen as a 
liability and therefore were only valued at £1.00.  This burden of assets was an area 

Page 3



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 04/11/13 
 

4 

which potentially the Scrutiny Committee could focus. The Portfolio Holder stated that 
the authority should continue to look at their assets on a consistent basis, keeping 
them under constant review.  Cllr Loades proposed, that during the Scrutiny meeting 
when the Asset Management Strategy would be discussed, that the Committee 
should consider the establishment of a Task and Finish Group. 
 
A Member stated that skills needed to be improved within the Borough, which was 
essential for economic development.  He believed this to be a high priority and the 
Council should link in with the LEP.  He understood that funds were available from 
the European Union, it was important that the Council did not lose out through bad 
timing.  In response the Portfolio Holder stated that improving skills was part of the 
economic strategy and the Council was engaging with the LEP and Newcastle 
College.  Equipping people with transferable business skills was important.  He was 
pleased with the apprenticeship campaign the Council had helped run.   
 
A Member encouraged the Portfolio Holder to resolve the Local Plan as soon as 
possible, as it was causing concern for rural residents.  
 
The Chair stated that Portfolio Holder Question Time had been particular useful 
because the Committee had been able to learn about areas for potential future 
Scrutiny and to learn about the early development of projects coming forward.  He 
thanked the Portfolio Holder for his contribution.   
 

6. NEWCASTLE AND KIDSGROVE TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIPS  

 
The Chairman stated that the Portfolio Holder, Cllr Terry Tuner, was the Council’s 
representative on the Newcastle Town Centre Partnership Board.  He invited the 
Portfolio Holder to update the Committee on the latest position of the Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnerships.  He described the composition of the 
Newcastle Town Centre Partnership board as a great success.  The Board 
comprised of a range of very capable people all of which were voluntary Members.   
 
The amount of events held in the last twelve months represented an immediate 
success.  The Dragon’s Den event had been particularly well received.  The long-
term aim of the Newcastle Town Centre Partnership was to achieve self-sufficiency.  
Work was currently taking place on developing a medium-term financial strategy.  A 
key task was to convince people in the Town that it was worth their while paying a 
levy to keep the Town Centre Partnership in place.  The Partnership were 
encouraging students from Keele to come into the Town.  The night time economy 
was another key issue where work was taking place.  Another initiative making 
progress was the purple flag scheme.  A Film Festival would be held shortly and this 
year the Christmas lights switch on event would be at a weekend linked to a series of 
activities.    
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that he believed the Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership 
to be a positive idea.  The main focus of the partnership at the present time was to 
stem the flow of business closures in the Kidsgrove area.  The aim was to also make 
the Kidsgove Town Centre Partnership self sufficient.  He believed the partnership 
was being successful. Whilst there were currently no figures and statistics, there 
would be in the future.  The board of the Kidsgrove Partnership was smaller at five 
Members but was likely to increase over the coming months.  The Kidsgrove Town 
Centre Partnership was official
[...]
 help businesses that were 
struggling in the Town.  The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development 
stated that there were discussions about forming a business support framework but 
there was currently no funding.  Another project was the concept of having a sponsor 
to give advice to businesses.     
 
 

7. WORK PLAN  

 
The Work Plan was considered.  The Chairman referred to the items that had been 
raised during the Portfolio Holder Question Time and undertook to work with the 
Scrutiny Officer to schedule them appropriately.   
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100(B) 4 of the Local 
Government Act.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR DAVID STRINGER 

Chair 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Report Author: Joanne Halliday   
Job Title:  Head of Housing and Regeneration 
Email:   joanne.halliday@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01782 742451 
 

Introduction 

The Council has had representation on the Aspire Housing Board since the transfer of the 

housing stock in 2000.  

In 2007 the Council supported the restructure of the Aspire Board; constitutionally, this 

enables the Council to nominate three Board members to act in the interests of the 

Company. The articles of association of Aspire Housing provide the Council with a block one 

third of the votes cast at any general meeting of the company. For any vote to be carried 

there has to be a minimum 75% majority vote of the members. 

In 2010 the Council asked to change the way we nominate to the Board to allow for changes 

within the Aspire year to enable changes to be made when political control changed.  

Aspire Housing have reviewed the operation of the Board and are proposing changes 

involving the make up of the representatives, it is therefore appropriate that the Council 

considers these proposals to enable the current representatives to vote on the matter. 

Background 

Aspire Housing has evolved in 
[...]
ced to deliver on its new Corporate Strategy, an 

external Board Effectiveness Survey was undertaken in 2013. Although positive about 

performance to date, this also identified a number of areas where the existing governance 

structures could be strengthened to leave Aspire positioned to face future challenges. 

Among the recommendations was a suggestion that the composition of the Housing Board 

could be strengthened.  

 
Questions to be Addressed 

Scrutiny members are asked to consider the information provided in this report to decide if to 

recommend to Cabinet the changes to the composition of the Board as set out in the table 

below:- 

Current Composition Proposed Composition 

5 Independent Non-Executives 6 Independent Non-Executives 

3 Customers 1 Customer 

1 Co-opted Customer (development role) 

3 Councillors 1 Councillor 

The MD, Aspire Housing The MD Aspire Housing 

 

The Board will reduce in size from 12 to 9, with an additional space for an Independent Non-

Executive.  In terms of board size, this is considered best practice. The change in the 

composition of the Board will not affect the Council 33% vote which can be used on key 

issues at the AGM whereby 75% vote is required. 

The benefits of retaining a strong working relationship with NBC as a key delivery partner 

are recognised by Aspire. To this effect, Aspire will propose new ways of working which 

allow for a wider engagement with NBC as a whole. By way of example, it is planned to have 

an open day on an annual basis which all Councillors would be invited to attend. This will 

provide the opportunity for Councillors to engage with Aspire's work with their constituents 

and give the opportunity to raise any questions that they may have. 

It is also intended to introduce remuneration for the newly reconstituted Board. There are a 

number of reasons why remuneration is being introduced:- 

Page 8



 

 

• The creation of a “psychological contract” between the company a
[...]
, with some housing providers choosing bonds and other means of 

financing. 

To manage these challenges the skill sets required on the Aspire Housing Board are 

becoming more diverse and more demanding – including specific competencies and 

experience in finance, health, housing, development, customer service and more.  

The current Housing Board size of 12 is considered 'heavy' in the context of effective 

governance, and given that 50% of the Board is recruited from a relatively narrow range of 

candidates (3 Customers and 3 Councillors) it is more difficult to recruit for specific skills and 

experience under such constraints. Further, the uncertainties of the electoral cycle test the 

tenures of Local Authority nominees. 

Page 9



 

 

Newcastle Borough Council's ability to influence Aspire has never been determined by the 

number of its nominees to the Housing Board - the Transfer Agreement provides strong 

assurances - and additionally, a Council nominee occupies a seat on Aspire's Group Board. 

For these reasons a change to the composition of the Housing Board is proposed as 

outlined in the next section of this report. The changes proposed will leave the Board better 

placed to hold Aspire to account for the delivery of the 2014-2019 strategy 

The strategy has at its heart the following 4 key priorities to benefit the residents of 

Newcastle-under-Lyme:- 

1. Providing more homes for more customers with a greater diversity of needs and 

aspirations 

2. Delivering a great service experience 

3. Helping customers and neighbourhoods prosper 

4. Continuing to ensure the organisation is sustainable in the long term 

 

Invited Partners/Stakeholders/Residents 

Aspire Housing have been invited to the Scrutiny meeting to outline the proposals and to 

take questions from Scrutiny Members. 

 

Constraints 

The activities of the company are regulated by the Homes and Communities Agency. There 

are no constraints on the Council considering the proposals.  

 

Conclusions 

The change in the composition of the Board will not affect the Council 33% vote which can 

be used on key issues at the AGM whereby 75% vote is required. 

To amend the composition of the Aspire Housing Board it is necessary to introduce a new 

set of rules, being the governing document for the organisation. This will require the holding 

of an EGM, where NBC will be required to approve the revised document.  The EGM is 

expected to be held in March 2014. 

It is recommended that the Scrutiny recommends to Cabinet to provide in principal support 

the changes outlined. 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s) 

Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres 

 

Page 10



 

 

Local Ward Member (if applicable) 

Not applicable Aspire Housing own and manage properties across the Borough. 

 

Background Materials 

The Aspire Housing Board Rules of Association are available on request. 

 

Appendices 

None. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

Report Author: Joanne Halliday   
Job Title:  Head of Housing and Regeneration 
Email:   joanne.halliday@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01782 742451 
 
Introduction 
The Council considers the Housing Capital Programme every year to ensure that our 
housing investment priorities are up to date. With limited funding available from national 
funding streams it is appropriate for the Council to continue using the New Homes Bonus for 
housing purposes.  
 
This report outlines the key options for housing investment in the forthcoming year on the 
proposed housing programme to deliver our strategic housing priorities and to support our 
most vulnerable residents. 
 
Background 
The Council has a housing capital programme to deliver the Council’s priorities as set out in 
the Housing Strategy and associated Housing Renewal Assistance Policy, Energy Efficiency 
and Climate Change Strategy and Empty Homes Strategy. The current 2013/14 programme 
is fu
[...]
e and half 
to support the day to day operation of the service.  
 
Members may wish to consider the objectives of the NHB funding alongside the corporate 
capital and revenue requirements. The Corporate Capital Programme Review Group 
considered the broad principles of the housing capital programme in the context of the wider 
corporate requirements and recommended that £515,000 of the New Homes Bonus should 
be allocated to the Housing Capital Programme.  
 
The Council may also consider support for delivery of the Housing Strategy objectives by 
considering the allocation of land to be disposed of for delivering affordable housing. 
 
Priority Investment Areas 
In order to meet residents’ needs the Council invests in a range of housing schemes through 
the Housing Capital Programme. There are a number of important schemes delivered as 
part of the Housing Strategy and Housing Renewal Assistance Policy which require housing 
capital finance.  
 
The following schemes may be considered as priority housing schemes to assist the most 
vulnerable residents in the Borough during 2014/15: 
 

• The Council has a statutory duty to provide Disabled Facilitates Grants to eligible 
applicants and due to the increasing elderly population and national policies to 
enable people to live independently in their own home; the demand on mandatory 
DFGs remains high.  At the time of writing this report the Government’s DFG grant 
award has not been made and it is anticipated to be known in February 2014. It is 
anticipated that this Government grant will be similar to current levels at £514,000. 
Should the Council consider allocating £350,000 this would create a DFG 
programme of £864,000.  It is important to note that the current programme for 
2013/14 was for £998,000 based on additional grant being awarded by the 
Government in December 2012 and used by the Council to take into account 
outstanding need. As at the beginning of November the Council had spent 
£370,000 on complet
[...]
opment of the Local Plan. The need 
for this is therefore to be considered as part of the development of the Local Plan 
and indicatively £15,000 of the Housing Research revenue is allocated to this for 
2014/15. Members could however allocate funding for this from the Housing Capital 
Programme and could consider allocating £50,000 for a Stock Condition Survey. 

 
 
Scrutiny recommended allocations 
The table below shows potential schemes for 2014/15 utilising the planned £515,000 from 
the New Homes Bonus together with £100,000 valued land to be disposed of for delivering 
affordable housing, to give a total investment of £615,000. 
 
Scrutiny members are asked to recommend allocations for Cabinet consideration: 
 

Scheme 
 

2013/14 
 

NHB funding 
for the 

Housing 
Capital 

Programme 
£000s 

Potential 
2014/15 

Funding for 
the Housing 

Capital 
Programme 

£000s 

Scrutiny 
Recommended 

2014/15 
Funding for the 

Housing 
Capital 

Programme 
£000s 

Priority Schemes    

DFGs 
Match funded the Government grant of 
£514,000 to make a total budget of 
£864,000 in 2014/15. 

350 350  

Health and Safety 50 50  

Home Improvement Agency 40 13  

Optional Schemes    

Additional support for Health and Safety  30  

Energy Efficiency measures through the 
Energy Service Provider 

60 20  

Empty Homes 30 20  

Accredited and Licensed Landlords 
Support 

5 32  

Affordable housing 65* 100*  

Stock Condition Survey 0 0  

Total 600 615  

*To allocate land assets up to the value of £165,000 to assist in the delivery of affordable 
housing (including the 2013/14 allocation).  
 
Outcomes 
The housing capital programme will assist the Council in meeting its statutory duties to 
disabled residents and to households living in unsafe homes.  
 

Page 17



 

 

The housing capital programme will fund the assistance in the Housing Renewal Assistance 
Policy adopted by the Council in accordance with the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) 
[...]
ng forward this development? 

• What will this cost the Council? 

• What steps now need to be taken to bring forward this development? 

• What are the risks? 

• Why is the site of the former St Giles & St Georges School considered to be the 
best site for the new Civic Hub? 

• When would the Hub be built / completed 

• When will the retail scheme be built / completed?  
 

3.1 Taking these questions in turn: 
 

• Why is this investment necessary? 
 
3.2 Newcastle town centre is struggling with a shrinking footfall and custom for its 
businesses (over 90% of potential expenditure from the catchment population is 
leaking to other nearby centres).  Cosmetic improvements and incremental change 
won’t change this fact.  Only large scale investment including significant new ‘draws’ 
(in the form of anchor stores and retailers not presently based here) will pull people 
into town who are no longer using it regularly. The main objective is to retain the 
distinctive market town identity and character that Newcastle town centre has and to 
claw back local people; it is not intended to create a scale of offer that would 
compete with the City Centre or seek to rival larger scale regional shopping centres. 
 

• Why has Newcastle declined as a shopping centre? 
 
3.3 Five main reasons: 
 

– the recession (which has affected all or most town centres over the past five 
or six years) and which means that people generally have less disposable 
income in any case to spend on comparison goods;  

– out of town shopping (most obviously the Trentham Retail Outlet beside 
Trentham Gardens is a major counter attraction for leisure based retailing and 
Festival Park is a major counter attraction for more conventional clothing and 
household goods);  

– thirdly, the impact of the modern supermarkets offer which includes a 
significant range of comparison goods as well as convenience goods, 
increasingly long opening hours and the on-line ordering / delivery service 
arrangement
[...]
ertake advanced 
negations with prospective anchor tenants).   It is intended that the Councils will be in 
a position to receive and review the short listed submissions by the middle of next 
year.  These will be assessed against a number of pre-agreed criteria such as 

Page 21



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

scheme content, the calibre of the anchor stores, the developers’ (and retailers’) level 
of commitment, record of delivery, design (including linkages to the town’s principal 
shopping thoroughfares), the delivery programme and the financial offer.  
 
3.9 In this process the Borough Council will be working alongside its partners the 
County Council and be advised by Cushman and Wakefield. As referred to earlier, 
the outcome of the developer selection process will be reported back to members 
along with the full business case for re-provision of Civic Offices – at that point 
members will be able to assess both the financial and non-financial benefits of the 
proposals. 
 

• What are the risks? 
 
3.10 There are perhaps three principal risks to a successful outcome to the process: 
 
- insufficient developer interest and retail demand; 
- our dissatisfaction with the quality of what is being offered (e.g. the occupiers or the 
scheme design) and; 
- a poor financial offer for the Council’s interest in the overall Ryecroft site, so making 
the re-provision of the Civic Offices more costly or unaffordable. 
 
3.11 Your officer’s view is that the best bulwark against the above risks is to employ 
a highly experienced and capable retail consultancy with which to work and take 
advice.  At this stage it is not possible to design out the above risks.   Once bids are 
received and the strength of interest is seen, we will then be in a position to re-
assess as may be necessary. 
 

• Why is the site of the former St Giles & St Georges School considered to be the 
best site for any re-provision of Civic Offices? 

 
3.12 A number of options have been considered including re-providing the Councils’ 
offices within the Ryecroft site, redeveloping the Library / Police Station site and 
acquiring and refitting other privately-owned premises in the town centre.   An 
independent study has been undertaken to evaluate these options and the provision 
of a new building on the site of former St Giles & St Georges School was considered 
to be the most cost-effective and the most practical option. 
 

• When would the re-provision of Civic Offices be completed (if members agree 
to proceed with it)? 

 
3.13 It is estimated that it would take between 2.5 to 3 years to deliver replacement 
Civic Offices. Broadly speaking there would be three key stages in the process.  

• First of all it would be necessary to procure specialist consultants to design and 
seek the necessary approvals for any scheme (as the Council did with Jubilee 
2); depending upon the chosen route – i.e. via OJEU or through a Framework 
Agreement – this overall stage could take about 12 months.  

• Secondly, procurement of a building contractor would be required and this 
could be commenced a few months behind the first stage (running in parallel) 
and would take about 10 months. Overall the first and second stages would 
take about 12 to 14 months.  

• Realistically it would take around 6 weeks for the two Councils to sign off and 
commit to proceeding before commencing the third and final stage of 
construction and fitting out; this would take about 18 to 20 months. 

 

Page 22



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

• How long would it take for the retail scheme to be built / completed (on the 
assumption that the Councils have identified a preferred developer and agreed 
to proceed)?  

 
3.14 At the time of writing it is impossible to know this with any level of precision or 
certainty. Nevertheless it is possible to speculate based upon experience and 
knowledge from oth
[...]


 Ryecroft Due to economic and development implications for the Borough.   
 

 Broadband 
 

To consider the implementation of the Superfast Staffordshire 
Boradband project and its impact on the Borough.     

 

Task and Finish Groups: • HS2 Working Group 

• Town Centre Car Parking  

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: • Newcastle Economic Development Strategy 

• Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
REMIT 
 
Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for: 
 

• Building Control 

• Design and heritage champion 

• Economic development 

• External regeneration funding 

• Housing and homelessness 

• Inward investment/marketing 

• Land and property (asset management) 

• Local Enterprise Partnership 

• Planning policy and development control 

• Transport strategy and policy (planning) 
 

P
age 26



Agenda Item 11

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Aspire Board Membership
	5 Housing Capital Programme
	6 Ryecroft
	7 Work Plan
	11 Asset Management Strategy
	20131206AMSworking draftv7




Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
17/12/13 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 17th December, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor David Stringer – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Clarke, Holland, Jones, Loades, Matthews and 

Olszewski 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cairns and Cllr Wilkes.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

4. ASPIRE BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Group Secretary of Aspire Housing stated that it was currently a time of 
immense change.  Part of the challenge for Aspire was to make sure that it was 
running to its best effect.  The challenges that Aspire were facing included welfare 
reform, financial pressures, households changing and changes in the banking 
environment.  To meet the growing demands it was felt that change was required to 
the Board.  New skills sets were required on the Board including specific 
competencies and experience in finance, health, housing, development, customer 
service and more.  The current Housing board size of 12 was considered heavy in 
the context of effective governance and because 50% of the Board was recruited 
from a narrow range of candidates, 3 customers and 3 councillors, it was more 
difficult to recruit for specific skills and experiences under such constraints.  It was 
therefore proposed to reduce the size of the Board from 12 to 9, with an additional 
space for an Independent Non-Executive.  The change in the composition of the 
Board would not affect the Council’s 33% vote which could be used on key issues at 
the AGM whereby a 75% majority vote was required.  Aspire were looking to widen 
the ways which it engaged with the Council.  They were currently planning an open 
day on an annual basis which all Councillors would be invited to attend.   

 
A member suggested that it should be a Member of the Executive as the Council’s 
representative on the Board.  Members felt strongly that the Borough Council’s 
representative on the Board should not receive the remuneration that was being 
proposed for Board Members.  If any remuneration was to be paid it should be paid 
to an Officer supporting the Member in their work for Aspire.   

 
A Member stated that it was important that the Council’s representative should 
receive adequate training.   

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. That the Council’s representative on the Aspire Board should be a 
Member of the Executive and that they are able to nominate a substitute. 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/13 
 

2 

 

2. That adequate training be given to the Council’s representative on the 
Board. 

 
 

5. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Housing and Regeneration stated that the Council considered the 
Housing Capital Programme every year to ensure that the housing investment 
priorities were up to date.  With limited funding available from national fund streams it 
was appropriate for the Council to continue using the New Homes Bonus for housing 
purposes. A range of options were proposed regarding how the money could be best 
spent.  The Committee were asked to consider the potential scheme for 2014/15 
utilising the planned £515,000 from the New Homes Bonus together with £100,000 
valued land to be disposed of for delivering affordable housing, to give a total 
investment of £615,000.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That funding be allocated as follows:- 
 
Priority Schemes 
 
DFGs - £350,000 
  
Health & Safety - £50,000 
  
Home Improvement Agency - £13,000 
 
Optional Schemes 
 
Additional support for Health and Safety - £30,000 
 
Energy Efficiency measures through the Energy Service Provider - £20,000 
 
Empty Homes - £20,000 
 
Accredited and Licensed Landlords Support - £32,000 
 
Affordable Housing - £100,000 
 
Stock Condition Survey - £0 
 
After discussion about the use of virements, if a particular funding allocation was 
being under used, it was:- 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Portfolio Holder be given the power in conjunction with 
officers to authorise virements for use of the New Home Bonus funding together with 
the £100,000 valued land to be disposed of for delivering affordable housing.   
 
A Member suggested that the credited landlord scheme should be scrutinised in the 
future.   
  
 
 

6. RYECROFT  



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
17/12/13 

3 

 
The Executive Director Regeneration and Development introduced a report on the 
Ryecroft Led Regeneration and Re-Development Scheme.  The report highlighted 
the main issues, with the intention of identifying some of the work streams in the 
future.  Essentially there were two projects, the Ryecroft Development and the 
relocation of Civic Offices.  This meant there could be two work streams for Scrutiny 
to consider.  He was certain that the other scrutiny committees would have specific 
areas they would wish to scrutinise.   One area which he thought Scrutiny could 
consider was the tracking of the development selection process, which would add 
value to the ultimate decision by Cabinet or Full Council.   
 
The Executive Director Regeneration and Development stated that the advice from 
the consultants was that the area would be suitable for a medium scale department 
store and a food store.  An independent study, joint with the County Council, had 
concluded that the former St Giles and St Georges School was considered to be the 
best site for the re-provision of the Civic Offices.   
 
A Member stated that the report before the Committee was excellent.  A Member 
commented that it was important to take note of the fact that the City Central 
development had to be scaled back.  He therefore had some concerns over the 
deliverability of the Ryecroft project.  He felt that housing should be considered as an 
option, which was in line with one of the priorities for the Council to deliver.  He 
believed some form of housing would be beneficial to the Borough.  The Portfolio 
Holder in response stated that if the Developer could make housing or even a leisure 
scheme work then he too could see the benefits.  There was potential for having 
some flats over retail units.  Keele University students and key workers at the 
University Hospital North Staffordshire could potentially stay in the accommodation. 
There was also potential for housing suitable for older people.   
 
The Chairman stated that the report referenced the potential for meeting Cushman 
and Wakefield who had been advising the Council on the scheme at its next meeting 
on 12 March.  It was agreed that if this did prove to be an appropriate time to meet 
the consultants then the commencement time of the meeting could be at 6pm.   
 
 

7. WORK PLAN  
 
 
The Chairman reported that the Constitution Review Working Group was currently 
giving consideration to the remits of each of the Scrutiny Committees and they were 
keen to hear from Members of any suggested changes to the remits.  The Group was 
Chaired by Cllr Elizabeth Shenton. 
 
A Member suggested that the credited landlord scheme should be scrutinised in the 
future.   
 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
 

9. PART 2  
 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/13 
 

4 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the Asset Management Strategy, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
 

11. Asset Management Strategy  
 
 

COUNCILLOR DAVID STRINGER 
Chair 

 


